

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

Electronically Filed
Jan 08 2024 01:24 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

NEVADANS FOR
REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM, a
political action committee,

Case No.: **87681**

Appellant,

First Judicial District Court

vs.

Case No.: 23 OC 00115 1B

DONNA WASHINGTON, an
individual; COALITION FOR
PARENTS AND CHILDREN, a
political action committee; and
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his
official capacity as NEVADA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217)

DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078)

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89113

ELISABETH C. FROST, ESQ. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

DAVID R. FOX, ESQ. (NSB 16536)

DANIEL J. COHEN, ESQ. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20001

(additional counsel on following page)

JONATHAN P. HAWLEY, ESQ. (*admitted pro hac vice*)

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100

Seattle, Washington 98101

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Petition addresses a single subject: reproductive freedom.	3
A. <i>Helton</i> rejects Respondents’ section-by-section approach to the single-subject requirement.	3
B. Each provision of the Petition addresses the single subject of creating an express right to reproductive freedom.	6
C. Respondents’ other single-subject arguments are unpersuasive.	8
II. The Petition includes a legally sufficient description of effect.....	12
III. The Petition does not contain an unfunded mandate.	16
IV. The existence of an alternative initiative petition does not change the result here.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Britz v. Consol. Casinos Corp.</i> , 87 Nev. 441, 488 P.2d 911 (1971)	10
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022).....	8, 16
<i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)	14
<i>Helton v. Nev. Voters First PAC</i> , 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022).....	passim
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nevadans for Prot. of Prop. Rts., Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006)	8
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 7
<i>Washington v. Aguilar</i> , No. 23 OC 00149 1B (1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Dec. 28, 2023)	18
<i>Zonnebloem, LLC v. Blue Bay Holdings, LLC</i> , 200 Wash. App. 178, 401 P.3d 468 (2017).....	11
Statutes	
N.R.S. 295.009	3
Constitutional Provisions	
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2	1
